
Richard and Mary Brady 
124 Burkitt Street 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 

 
September 16, 2022 
 
City of Portsmouth 
c/o Peter Stith 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 
1 Junkins Avenue 
Portsmouth, NH  03801 
 
Email: pmstith@cityofportsmouth.com 
 
RE:  Variance Application of Joel St. Jean and Mariele Chambers 
            108 Burkitt Street, Tax Map 159, Lot 30 
  
Dear Mr. Stith, 
 
 Please accept the following letter in opposition to the variance application submitted by 
Joel St. Jean and Mariele Chambers relative to their property at 108 Burkitt Street, Portsmouth, 
NH.  The reasons why we believe the variances requested should not be granted are more 
specifically outlined below. 
 
 The property owners are proposing to replace an existing non-conforming shed (“garage”) 
located in near proximity to the common boundary we share with them (1’+/- setback) and replace 
it with a structure that is approximately double in size and 3.5’ taller in height.  The proposed 
structure would run 30’ along the common boundary line.  It is our understanding that in order to 
build the new structure, much of the existing privet hedges that serve as a natural buffer between 
our properties would be removed, thus magnifying its impact upon us.   
 

The proposed structure will make the St. Jean/Chambers’ property even more non-
conforming than it already is.  Presently, the property complies with the Ordinance’s maximum 
building coverage requirement.  As a result of the proposed structure, the new one will exceed the 
maximum building coverage by 3%.   
 

It should be noted that there is no roof overhang shown on the plans for the proposed 
structure, but it should not be assumed that there will not be one.  Whether or not there is an 
overhang may affect the setback relief being sought.  This matter should be addressed by the Board 
during its deliberations on the application.   

 
It is also unclear to us from reviewing the proposed plans how the owners will intend to 

address water from flowing off of the new structure onto our property.  Drainage and water flow 
onto our property are already issues that we face anytime it rains or there is snowmelt.   
 



While St. Jean/Chambers have represented that this structure will serve as a “garage”, it is 
clear from the plans that it is nothing more than an extension of their existing house.  It is not 
intended to function as a garage as that term is commonly used.  It will be utilized for purposes 
other than just storage of vehicles and personal belongings.  The use of the structure is relevant, as 
a small garage for the storage of vehicles has a much different impact than a space that is regularly 
occupied or utilized for multiple purposes.   

 
For the reasons set forth above, and as more specifically articulated immediately below, 

the St. Jean/Chambers’ application should be denied. 
 
Granting the variance would be contrary to the public interest and would NOT observe the 

spirit and intent of the Ordinance. 
 
The proposed structure will negatively impact the light, air, space and enjoyment of our 

property.  It is unnecessarily large and imposing and would loom over the common boundary we 
share with 108 Burkitt Street.  It is inconsistent in size and character to other non-conforming 
structures of a similar nature in the neighborhood.   The proposed structure is not designed to stay 
within the existing building footprint or otherwise have the least detrimental impact upon our 
property.  St. Jean/Chambers could add to their existing home or create a shed in the rear that 
would not have the same type of impact that the proposed structure will have on us, although we 
understand that there are likely cost-concerns with doing this.  Approving a structure like what is 
proposed, would render the St. Jean/Chambers’ property to be even more non-conforming than it 
already is, is not in the public’s interest.   

 
Substantial justice will NOT be done by granting the variances. 
 
We can understand the St. Jean/Chambers’ desire to have additional space to use and store 

belongings given the relatively small size of houses throughout our neighborhood.  However, 
putting a structure of the size proposed right on the common boundary is not a practical solution 
to the problem.  The loss to us, as abutters and members of the public, outweighs any potential 
loss to St. Jean/Chambers.   

 
The value of our property may be diminished by granting the variances. 
 
Having a large, multi-use, non-conforming structure constructed on our common boundary 

with St. Jean/Chambers that is in close proximity to our home will diminish the light, air, space 
and enjoyment of our property.  This in turn is likely to diminish the value of the return we can 
expect to receive on our property.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
There is no unnecessary hardship to justify the variances.   
 
St. Jean/Chambers have failed to provide any rationale or evidence for how their property 

has special conditions that distinguish it from surrounding properties such that there is no fair and 
substantial relationship between the ordinance provisions and their application to their property.  
In the present instance, there is no hardship inherent with the land that would prevent St. 
Jean/Chambers from constructing a garage or similar structure with a greater setback than what is 
proposed.  There are alternative locations on the property where a new structure could be 
constructed with far less impact to us or other abutters.  Accordingly, the proposed use is not 
reasonable. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Richard and Mary Brady 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  



Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Planning Department 

1 Junkins Ave, 3rd Floor 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

July 19, 2022 

I / We (name(s)) ______________________________________________ at 

 

(address) ______________________________________________________ 

 

support 1) a Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 1 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required. 2) 

A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a noncomforming structure or building to be extended, 

reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is 

shown on Assessor Map 159 Lot 30 and lies withing the General Residdence A (GRA) District. The 

address of said property is at 108 Burkitt St. Portsmouth, NH 03801. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Signature(s) _____________________________________________________ 

** If you care to share some words about us or the project, please do so below. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 11AF6691-89A1-4982-866B-C1961A6B2F6B

Bonita Cook

117 Burkitt Street

As the homeowner’s garage is currently within the 10-foot setback and the proposed expansion is away 
from the road and toward their own property I think this project is thoughtful to the neighborhood.  
The proposed structure is appropriately scaled and designed to fit in with the vernacular of the area.
  

With the changing times I believe we need to be adaptive to the way spaces are used.  Allowing this 
variance will give the homeowners the ability to use the space in a way that supports their own health
 and wellbeing which is something I wholeheartedly support.

Bonita Cook, AIA

7/18/2022 | 9:27 AM EDT



Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Planning Department 

1 Junkins Ave, 3rd Floor 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

July 19, 2022 

I / We (name(s)) ______________________________________________ at 

 

(address) ______________________________________________________ 

 

support 1) a Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 1 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required. 2) 

A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a noncomforming structure or building to be extended, 

reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is 

shown on Assessor Map 159 Lot 30 and lies withing the General Residdence A (GRA) District. The 

address of said property is at 108 Burkitt St. Portsmouth, NH 03801. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Signature(s) _____________________________________________________ 

** If you care to share some words about us or the project, please do so below. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D4CF5AAC-B1B3-4676-849C-BE55A630AF8F

7/26/2022 | 7:49 AM EDT

Very happy to see our neighbors put love and care into our neighborhood!

Abigail Grace

95 Burkitt St. Portsmouth NH 03801



Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Planning Department 

1 Junkins Ave, 3rd Floor 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

July 19, 2022 

I / We (name(s)) ______________________________________________ at 

 

(address) ______________________________________________________ 

 

support 1) a Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 1 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required. 2) 

A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a noncomforming structure or building to be extended, 

reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is 

shown on Assessor Map 159 Lot 30 and lies withing the General Residdence A (GRA) District. The 

address of said property is at 108 Burkitt St. Portsmouth, NH 03801. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Signature(s) _____________________________________________________ 

** If you care to share some words about us or the project, please do so below. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69103370-AEDA-42F7-A1DB-FDBD47D38B8D

I think the new garage will only enhance and update the look of this property. It will also 
give them more space to park their cars, especially in the winter with all the snow and snow 
removal. I approve of this upgrade.
Karen Salmon 

100 Burkitt Street 
Portsmouth NH

Karen Salmon

7/19/2022 | 4:50 AM PDT
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